1 APPROVED 200127

BOARD MEETING DATE:

CO N T RACT R EVI EW F O R M ( ‘IC R F" ) WHEN BOARD APPROVALIS REQUIRED DO NOT PLACE

ITEM ON AGENDA UNTIL REVIEW IS COMPLETED

Date Submitted: April 24, 2020

Contract Initiator (Name of Person Overseeing the Contract): Telephone Number:

Melissa Kowieski 904-336-9878

School/Department Submitting Contract: Clay Virtual Academy

Vendor/Contractor Name: Florida Virtual School

Contract Title:  Florida Virtual School Amendment 2

Contract Type: New o Renewal o Amendment® Extensiono  Date Original Contract Approved: 07/05/2018

Contract Term: _ 7/01/2018 through 06/30/2021 (3 years) Renewal Option(s):

Contract Cost: T R Payment Schedule (Monthly? Upon delivery? When flnlshed?)
: $575 OOO 00 Hedanaiting : , Quarterly

Funding Source: Purchase Requisition No.:

0100.5100369.7005.0000.000

Strategic Plan Tie-in Explanation: \/jrtya| Instruction Program requirements for students in accordance with 1002.45
Florida Statue
Pre-Approved by Superintendent or Designee?  Yes X No

Additional Information: ) ‘
Florida Virtual School contract amendment to be approved to continue using

CONTRACT REQUIRED DOCUMENTS (“CRD”) PACKAGE ATTACHED? =

Completed Contract Review Form
SBAO Template Contract or other Contract (with all basic and mandatory terms)

SIGNED 2018 Addendum A (if hot an SBAO Template Contract)*
*This Statement MUST BE included in the body of the Contract: “The terms and conditions of Addendum A are hereby incorporated into this Agreement and
the same shall govern and prevail over any conflicting terms and/or conditions herein stated. )
Certificate of Insurance (COI) for General Liability & Workers’ Compensation that meet these requirements:
COI must list the School Board of Clay County, Florida as an Additional Insured and Certificate Holder. Insurer must be rated as A- or better.
General Liability = $1,000,000 Each Occurrence & 52,000,000 General Aggregate.
Auto Liability = $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit (55,000,000 for Charter Buses).
Workers’ Compensation = $100,000 Minimum
[If exempt from Workers’ Compensation Insurance, vendor/contactor must sign a Release and Hold Harmless Form. If not exempt, vendor/contactor must
provide Workers’ Compensation coverage].

Approvals Comments
Purchasing Department Approved | Denied

7 , [
Review Date: L{/;DIZDZO 87‘{ VI/'{‘\)LQ‘ 50[700\ I'DG( 51‘af‘u‘fe //llqmrlldluc

Risk Management Department | Approved | Denied

Review Date:

School Board Attorney Approved | Denied
Review Date: 5[[[/‘20 6

Information & Technology Dept. | Approved | Denied
Review Date:

Other: Approved | Denied
Review Date:

Contract Review Form, May 2018, SBAO (web)




Board Agenda ltem DRAFT

Title

Florida Virtual School - Pricing Amendment 2 to Franchise Agreement for State of Florida School District with School

Board of Clay County - Appendix A

‘Recommendation

To approve the FLVS Amendment 2 - curriculum fee decrease.

Description -

This Amendment replaces Appendix A, Course Fees with an annual updated, lower course fee list as stated in section
8.9 of the Agreement

Gap Analysis

N/A

Previous Outcomes

N/A

Expe_i:_t_éd ‘Qutcomes

Lower curriculum fees for FLVS curriculum for the 2020-2021 school year.

Strategic Plan Goal

N/A

Financial Impact

Approximately 10%-13% price decrease for FLVS curriculum than previous years.

My Contact

Roger Dailey, Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction, roger.dailey@myoneclay.net 904-336-808

2 2 s A & 'S 4. 03,1 : 1 1 1 & LS L L faVall BN aVaValll aVeleial
ME'hS‘S'a_KUVWEbI\I, ASSISETt FTCIparn 1TSSt ROWIESRIUIMYOUITETIAYTTET, 9UA4=000-9070




s

FLORIDA VIRTUAL SCHOOL
Amendment 2
To:
Franchise Agreement for State of Florida School District
With School Board of Clay County

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE Franchise Agreement for State of Florida School District
Agreement (the “Second Amendment”) is entered in to as of the 10th day of March 2020, (the “Effective
Date™), by and between School Board of Clay County (“COMPANY”) and Florida Virtual School
(“FLVS”). The following changes are hereby incorporated into the aforementioned Terms and

Conditions of this Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, COMPANY and FLVS entered into a Franchise Agreement for State of Florida
School District Agreement (“Agreement”) with an effective date of July 1, 2018 and a term of Three (3)

years (the “Term”);
WHEREAS, COMPANY and FLVS now desire to modify the Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein, the
parties agree as follows:

1. The parties agree that, except as modified herein, the terms and conditions of the

Agreement remain in full force and effect. 7
2 This Second Amendment replaces Appendix A, Course Fees with an annual updated

course fee list as stated in section 8.9 of the Agreement.

Except as expressly amended above, the Agreement is hereby ratified and affirmed in all other respects.
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED BY:

Contractor
Contractors Nama (If other than an indlvidual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)

By (Authorized Signature) Date Signed

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing:

Address:

FLVS ‘
FLVS Name: Florida Virtual School

By (Authorized Signgfture) Date Signed
' 3/11 /10620

PriWnd Title of Person Signing; Louls J. Algaze, Ph.D. — Executive Director and CEO

Address: 2146 Metrocenter Bivd, Suite 100, Orlando, FL 32835

Amendment 2



APPENDIX A

Florida Virtual School
Franchise Agreement

The Components, which are the subject of the FLVS Franchise Agreement, including FLVS Course
Content, Third Party Components, FLVS Virtual School Administrator, Registration, Student
Information System, and the Learning Management System granted to Customer and the fees

payable to FLVS hereunder are asfollows:

The most current version of all FLVS courses available for public release, except for those still in

a pilot or BETA phase of development.

1. Fees

This list may be altered based on any additional course releases or enhancements

during the year. The Course Catalog may be found at:

http://'www.ﬂvs.net/Students/Pages/ﬁnd—course.aspx#highschoal.

AP United States Government and Politics

63.00
AP Human Geography 43.00
AP Macroeconomics 43.00
AP Microeconomics 46.00
AP Psychology 68.00
AP US History 76.00
Economics with Financial Literacy 43,00
Law Studies 76.00
M/1 Civics 43.00
MJ United StatesHistory ~ 43.00
MJ World History 43.00
Psychology 1 46.00
United States Government 43.00
United States History 43.00
World Histo 43.00
AP ArtHistory 43.00
AP English Language and Composition 43.00
AP English Literature and Composition 72.00
English 1 43.00
English 2 43,00
English 3 43.00
English4 43.00

43.00

Intensive Reading

Page 18 of 35



; Florida Virtual School
Franchise Agreement
MJ Language Arts1 43.00
MJ Language Arts 2 B 43.00
MJ Language Arts3 43.00
Reading for College Success ) 43.00
Journalism| 43.00
English 4: Florida College Prep 43,00
Social Media - 43.00
American Sign Language 1
Chinese 1
Chinese 2
Chinese 3 honors
French 1 -
French 2
Latin1
Latin 2
Latin 3

MJ Spanish Beginning

MJ SpanishIntermediate

Spanish 1

Spanish 2

Spanish 3 Honors

Spanish 4 Honors

Spanish for SpanishSpeakers

. MATHEMATICS

'Algebra 1

Algebra 2

AP CalculusAB

AP Calculus BC

AP Statistics

Calculus

Calculus Honors

Geometry

Liberal Arts Math 1

Liberal Arts Math 2

Math for College Readiness

MJ Math 1

MJ Math 2

MJ Pre-Algebra

Precalculus Honors

j?\atomy & Physiolog\} 7

Page 19 of 35




Florida Virtual School
Franchise Agreement

AP Biology o 76.00
AP EnvironmentalScience 43.00
Biology o 68.00
Chemistry 43.00
Earth Space Science 43.00
ForensicScience _ L 76.00 }
Marine Science 43,00 o
M) Sclence 1 | 43.00 N
MJ Science 2 43.00
MJ Science 3 47.00
Physical Science 43.00
Physics 43.00
AP ComputerScience 59.00
Art History and Criticism 1 Honors 43.00
Career Research and Decision Making 65.00
Creative Photography 76.00
Critical Thinking and Study Skills 65.00
Drivers Education 69.00
Fitness Lifestyle Design 43.00
Guitar 1 76.00
HOPE 43.00
Leadership SkillsDevelopment 65.00
Life ManagementSkills 43.00
M) CreativePhotography _ 76.00
M Critical Thinking, Problem Solving and Learning Strategies 43.00
M Fitness 43.00
MJ Guitar | 76.00
MJ Physical Education6 | 43.00
MJ Physical Education? ] __143.00
Music of the World 76.00
Outdoor Education 97.00
Peer Counseling 1 65.00 N
Peer Counseling 2 65.00
Personal Fitness 43.00
Theater, Cinema & Film Production 85.00

Criminal Justice Operations

'CAREERS AND TECHNICALEDUCATION

Agriscience Foundations | 76.00
Blotechnology | 77.00
Culinary Arts | 76.00
Dave Ramsey’s Foundations in Personal Finance 76.00

Page 20 of 35




Florida Virtual School
Franchise Agreement

Digital Information Technology 63.00 -
Forestry and Natural Resources 2 o , 76.00 o
Foundations of Programming N 59.00

Health Science Foundation 7 77.00

Introduction to Alternative Energy o ‘ 77.00

Introduction to Horticulture 7600

M/J Business Keyboarding 55.00 o
MJ Career Research and Decision Making o 43.00

M/J Orientation to Career 77.00

Nutrition and Wellness o B ) 76.00

Parenting Skills o o 76.00

Personal and Family Finance 77.00

Personal and Family Finance — Dave Ramsey 77.00

Principles of Public Service 77.00

43.00

Procedural Programmin

Algebra 1
Algebra 2
Biology |
Chemistry |
Economics with Financial Literacy
English 1
English 2
English 3
English 4
Geometry
US Government B
US History

World History

. OTHERELECTIVES

Anthropology
Art in World Cultures
Astronomy Solar/Galactic
Early Childhood Education
Health Science |
Holocaust

Philosophy

Psychology 2
Sociology
Speech | , )
Sports, Recreation and Entertainment Marketing Management 76.00
World Religions

Page 21 of 35




Florida Virtual School
Franchise Agreement

ELERMENTARY COURSE:

Language Arts - Kindergarten

Language Arts - Grade One - 43.00

Language Arts - Grade Two 43.00

Language Arts - Grade Three _ 43.00
Language Arts - Grade Four B 43.00

Language Arts - Grade Five 4300 |
Mathematics - Kindergarten N ) 43.00

Mathematics ~GradeOne B 43.00
Mathematics - Grade Two 4300
Mathematics - Grade Three ) 43.00

Mathematics - Grade Four e 43.00 ]
Mathematics - Grade Five - 43.00

Science - Kindergarten : 43,00

Science — Grade One 43.00

Science - Grade Two 43.00

Science — Grade Three 43.00

Science ~ Grade Four 43.00

Science — Grade Five 7 43.00

Soclal Studies - Kindergarten 43.00

Social Studies — Grade One 43.00

Social Studies — Grade Two 43.00

Social Studies - Grade Three 43.00

Social Studies — Grade Four 43.00

Social Studies — Grade Five 43.00

Elementary Technology K 43.00

Elementary Technology 1 43,00

Elementary Technology 2 o _ ) 43.00

Elementary Technology 3 ‘ ' 43.00

Elementary Technology 4 43,00

Elementary Technology 5 43,00

Elementary Spanish Introductory Level 43.00

Elementary Spanish 1 43.00

Elementary Spanish 2 43.00

Elementary Spanish 3 43.00

Elementary Spanish 4 43.00

Elementary Spanish 5 7 43.00

Elementary Physical Education K 43.00

Elementary Physical Education 1 43.00

Elementary Physical Education 2 43.00

Elementary Physical Education 3 43.00

Elementary Physical Education 4 43.00

Page 22 of 35



Florida Virtual School
Franchise Agreement

[ Elementary Physical Education 5 43.00

Elementary Art K 43.00

Elementary Art 1 43.00

Elementary Art 2 43.00 |
Elementary Art 3 43.00 T
Elementary Art 4 - 43.00

Elementary Art 5 43.00 N

FLVS Invoicing Schedule for Billable EnrollmentsServed: - _
Cycle Enrollment Data Date Range | Invoice Sent

Cycle 1 July - Oct Mid-November

Cycle 2 Nov-Feb Mid-March

Cycle 3 Mar - Jun End of June

Cycle 4 True-up / Enrollments not captured in previous cycles Mid-july —]

Course Discontinuation

FLVS reserves the right to discontinue the avallability of any course listed herein with reasonable
notice to the Customer. In so doing, FLVS will assure the students currently in the course are

permitted to matriculate and complete their course with the current course th

enrolledin.

Billing Contact Personnel:

ey are currently

School or District

Florida Virtual School

Name:

Name: Carmen Brehoi

Address of School/District:

Address: 2145 Metrocenter Blvd. Suite 100
Orlando, Florida 32835

Email:

Email: cbrehoi@flys.net

Telephone No.:

Telephone No.: 407-513-3615

Page 23 of 35




